(kk) “Material Contract,” when used in Article IV or Article VI means, any 
Contract that (i) results in or reasonably could result in One Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($100,000) or greater in annual expenditures by, or revenues to, any Delano Entity and (ii) 
cannot be terminated by either party within three hundred sixty five (365) days of the Execution 
Date. 

(ll) “Members” means Wesley Bilson and Gregory M. Bilson, each of whom 
hold membership in Delano on an individual basis. 

(mm) “Multiemployer Plan” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3(37) of 
ERISA or Section 4001(a)(3) of ERISA.